

No. 22-506

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

V.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
James J. McQuaid
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
312-637-2280

February 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT & INTRODUCTION .. 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Missouri has standing to sue on behalf of a public instrumentality. 2

 A. This Court established states’ right to sue on behalf of their quasi-public instrumentalities in *Hopkins Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. Cleary*. 2

 B. The multi-factor tests used to determine whether an entity is an arm of the state support standing here..... 4

 II. No “emergency” exists to justify Petitioners’ actions..... 7

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	6
<i>Dykes v. Mo. Higher Educ. Loan Auth.</i> , No. 21-CV-83, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141246 (E.D. Mo. July 29, 2021)	5
<i>Fitchik v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 655 (3rd Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Good v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 21-cv-2539, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107902 (D. Kan. June 16, 2022)	5
<i>Hopkins Fed. Sav. & Loan Asso. v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935)	3
<i>Perkins v. Equifax Info Services, LLC</i> , No. SA-19-CA-1281-FB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 262873 (W.D. Tex. May 1, 2020)	6
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.360	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.392	5

Other Authorities

Cancellation of FSIS Notice 34-21 FSIS Actions At Establishments That Do Not Follow Mask Requirements, U.S.D.A. (Mar. 1, 2022)	8
--	---

<i>CDC streamlines COVID-19 guidance to help the public better protect themselves and understand their risk</i> , CDC (Aug. 11, 2022)	9
Courney Buble, <i>Coronavirus Roundup: Biden Says the Pandemic ‘No Longer Controls Our Lives,’ Gov’t Executive</i> (Nov. 10, 2022)	8
Dana Goldstein, <i>At Head Start, Masks Remain On, Despite C.D.C. Guidelines</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2022)	9
David Shepardson et al., <i>U.S. Will No Longer Enforce Mask Mandates on Airplanes, Trains After Court Ruling</i> , Reuters (Apr. 19, 2022, 4:22 AM).....	8
IRS Rev. Rul. 57-128	4
Kate Sullivan, <i>Biden: ‘The pandemic is over,’ CNN.com</i> (Sept. 18, 2022).....	7
Marty Walsh, <i>August 2022 Jobs Report: Benefitting America’s Families</i> , Sept. 2, 2022.....	11
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre, Sept. 23, 2022.....	11
Remarks by President Biden Announcing Student Loan Debt Relief Plan, Aug. 25, 2022	10
Remarks by President Biden on the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, July 28, 2022	10
Spencer Kimball, <i>Biden Administration Extends Covid Public Health Emergency as Highly Infectious Omicron XBB.1.5 Spreads</i> , CNBC (Jan. 11, 2023, 10:19 AM)	8
Statement by President Biden on PCE Inflation Data, Aug. 26, 2022.....	10

The Employment Situation in August, Sept. 2, 2022	11
<i>What are Government Entities and Their Federal Tax Obligations</i> , IRS (Mar. 29, 2022)	4
